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11 Responses to Draft By-Laws
1. Dazza Greenwood says: 
June 29, 2012 at 3:08 pm 
This looks like a great step forward. I’d suggest that the final bylaws should be tied back, directly or indirectly, to the scope and purposes of NSTIC as articulated in the strategy document itself. At the Internet Identity Workshop in Mountain View last week, Scott David led a session related to discussion of NSTIC bylaws at which he suggested the NSTIC governance body could be formed as a legal entity knows as a “Benefit Corporation” (see: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Benefit_corporation). If this rout were taken, the bylaws would be tied to the “Articles of Incorporation” which would in turn be tied to a “Charter”. The Charter would be an appropriate place to link the scope and purpose of the Governance body to realizing the aims of the strategy document, and as a conservative matter, it would be well to also reference acting within the scope of the Charter in the bylaws themselves. There are many very positive statements made in the strategy document, including with respect to security, privacy, promotion of a robust private marketplace, the use of pseudonyms, that the individual is the most important player within the Identity Ecosystem, and many other statements. The statements within the strategy literally “are” what NSTIC “is”, and account for the support NSTIC has received from the wide range of stakeholders have promoted NSTIC. Therefore, it is very important to tie downstream governance and activities of NSTIC to the NSTIC strategy document and not to lose some of those statements along the way. Whether that is done through a Charter in a Benefit Corporation, or in other ways, it is very important to ensure that the bylaws – which will be the key operational and procedural governing document of the governing body – is directly tied to the scope and content of the strategy. Over time, it is always possible to amend the documents to reflect changed values, purposes or scope, but the starting position should and must directly reflect the strategy as the scope and purpose or what follows should not be called NSTIC.
Reply 
2. Colin Soutar says: 
August 2, 2012 at 10:34 am 
CS1
There are several statements in the draft Charter and draft By-Laws with regards to the adoption/establishment of standards, that would benefit from tighter alignment. Given the importance of standards adoption to the NSTIC Guiding Principle of interoperability, I recommend that these statements be made consistent as soon as possible.
In the draft Charter, section 1.1.2, Purpose, it is stated that “The Steering Group shall not be a standards development body, but rather an organization that promotes the development of standards and develops policies that serve to accelerate the development and adoption of the Identity Ecosystem.” This appears to be the statement that is most consistent with the “Recommendations for Establishing an Identity Ecosystem Governance Structure”, and with previous presentations by the NSTIC NPO. However, draft Charter, Section 1.1.1, Objectives, states that “the Steering Group shall be conducted in support of the following objectives: Adopt and, where necessary, establish standards for the Identity Ecosystem Framework.” In the draft Charter, 1.2.1 Adopt and Establish Standards, it states that “the Steering Group will recommend standards be established when gaps are identified.” Lastly, in the draft By-Laws, Page 2, second paragraph, it states that “the primary activities of the Steering Group shall be to: Adopt and establish standards for the Identity Ecosystem Framework.”
It seems clear that the Steering Group will develop policies and adopt standards. What is not clear, is that when gaps in standards exist, will the Steering Group recommend the development of standards to fill such gaps (presumably by making recommendations to Standards Development Organizations), or will it recommend such standards be developed within the Plenary Working Groups?
CS2
As with comment CS1 above, it is clear that technical interoperability is a key Guiding Principle of NSTIC and that such interoperability is governed by the adoption of appropriate standards. One method for standards adoption used in the Smart Grid Interoperability Panel (SGIP) is the maintenance of a Catalog of Standards, which is accompanied by a mature process for the consideration and adoption of recommended standards. The SGIP process describes a clear path for the adoption of standards. It is worth noting that the adoption process in SGIP originates as a suggestion by a Member, passes through a Working Group, to a recommendation by the Governing Board, for final ratification by the SGIP. The NSTIC Steering Group may wish to consider how such a process would ideally flow through its various constituents.
CS3
In the By-Laws, Section 6, Intellectual Property, it is stated that “The Steering Group and its members shall not accept any documentary or oral disclosure of proprietary information from any member as a part of the conduct of business.” This appears to put an unrealistic burden on the recipient to know whether such material is proprietary or not. I suggest modifying the language to “The Steering Group and its members shall not knowingly accept any documentary or oral disclosure of information that is identified as proprietary from any member as a part of the conduct of business.”
Reply 
3. Brenden Kuerbis says: 
August 2, 2012 at 1:31 pm 
Can the drafters explain the logic of two participation levels (Participating, Observing)? Individual users of online identity will ultimately be most affected by the decisions taken in IESG, but they’re least likely to be Participating Members in the governance structure. Beyond the Unaffiliated Individual stakeholder group, which has one delegate to the Management Council, the By-laws give no voice to individuals in this governance structure. If not a vote, where is the accountability if the IESG leadership makes a decision adverse to the interests of individual users of online identity?
Reply 
4. Lora Ries says: 
August 2, 2012 at 3:16 pm 
LR1:
Most of the offices do not have term limits (setting aside the initial 6-month provisional period). I would recommend inserting term limits for the purpose of good governance. It is beneficial to have new officers’ ideas and perspectives every few years, particularly in a brand new market such as the trusted identity ecosystem.
This occurs in:
2.2.3.4 Management Council Delegate Term of Office. The term is 2 years. I would suggest a 2-term limit (4 years total).
2.2.4.1.3 Term of Office (for Management Council Chair). The term is 3 years. I would suggest a 2-term limit (6 years total).
2.2.4.2.2 Term of Office (for Mgmt Council Vice Chair). No term is provided and the position may be held without limit. I would recommend a 4- year term and a 2-term limit (8 years total).
2.2.4.3.5 Term of Office (for Ombudsman). No term is provided. I would suggest a 5-year term and a 2-term limit. (10 years total).
Reply 
5. Lora Ries says: 
August 2, 2012 at 3:17 pm 
Suggest adding anti-trust language to the by-laws such as:
Entering into this Agreement, and the participation in the NSTIC Steering Group, shall not constitute, and each individual and member shall take all steps necessary to ensure that, no activities related to the NSTIC Steering Group will constitute, a violation of any law, statute, rule, regulation, or court order regarding anti-trust, unfair competition or unfair trade.
Reply 
6. Jay Unger says: 
August 12, 2012 at 11:13 am 
The current process defined in the bylaws in 9. Charter and By-laws Ratification & Amendments specifies that amendments “… shall be accomplished by a super majority vote (75%) of the Participating Member Representatives AND APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT BY THE MANAGEMENT COUNCIL. This clause (in UPPER CASE) makes any amendment to the Bylaws and Charter that changes the composition or responsibilities of the Management Council unlikely and is therefore particularly undemocratic. Also typically a super-majority of a body is generally considered to be two-thirds not three-quarters of the body.
Specific Changes to documents:
9 Charter and By-laws Ratification & Amendments
Ratification of the initial Charter and By-laws shall be accomplished by simple majority vote of Participating Member Representatives.
Amendments to the Charter and Bylaws may be submitted through the Secretariat either in writing or electronically to the Management Council by any Participating Member at any time. 
Amendments submissions must include a complete list of the names and affiliations of all the Participating Members proposing the amendment, a short statement of rationale or purpose of the amendment, and the proposed wording of the specific sections of these Bylaws and/or the Charter that are to be modified, altered or deleted by the amendment. The proposed modified wording may be supplied in any written or electronic markup form that clearly identifies the proposed changes.
While amendments may be related to or reference each other, each should identify any dependencies such that they can be separately reviewed by the Management Council and voted on by Participating Members of the Steering Group.
Each proposed amendment to the Charter or By-laws shall be reviewed and either RECOMMENDED or NOT RECOMMENDED by the Management Committee prior to being voted on by Participating Members of the Steering Group. Such reviews must take place in a timely fashion, but in no case can be delayed more than ninety (90) calendar days after a proposed amendment is received. Such recommendation may optionally include a statement of the rationale under which the Management Council makes its recommendation. The results of the Management Council recommendation on amendments must be made available promptly, within ten (10) working days or the completion of said review, to the entire Steering Group membership either in writing or electronically. 
The Plenary Chair and Secretariat shall arrange for Participating Members of the Steering Group to vote on proposed Bylaw or Charter amendments at least bi-annually. The ballots for these votes may include several amendments that have been proposed during the intervening period. However, each amendment shall be voted on separately.
Amendments to these Bylaws or the Charter that are RECOMMENDED by Management Council shall be deemed adopted by vote of a simple majority of the Participating Members of Steering Group. Amendments to these Bylaws or the Charter that are NOT RECOMMENDED by the Management Council shall be deemed to be adopted by vote of a super-majority of two-thirds (66%) of the Participating Members of Steering Group. Amendments that do not receive an affirmative vote under either of these conditions are deemed as not adopted. Amendments that are not adopted may be re-submitted either with or without modifications for later consideration.
Reply 
7. Bob Blakley says: 
August 13, 2012 at 3:34 pm 
The current work plan for the 15-16 August NSTIC Steering Group meeting in Chicago begins with a vote to ratify the proposed By-Laws.
It’s taken a fair amount of time, but I’ve now had a chance to study the draft By-Laws in detail. While there are a lot of things I like about the draft, I unfortunately don’t think it can be approved in its current form, and I’m not sure the amendments needed to fix the current draft’s problems can be proposed, discussed, and agreed upon within the two-day timeframe of the Chicago meeting.
My reservations about the draft By-Laws fall into two categories: technical issues which make it difficult to adopt them, and structural issues which may make it unwise to adopt them.
Among the technical issues which, in my view, make it difficult to vote for the By-Laws in their current form are:
1. Legal entity. I’m not aware that the legal entity which will be governed by the By-Laws has been created. Without knowing this, it is impossible (at least for me) to judge whether the By-Laws create the correct structure for the entity the Steering Group will become – or even if a vote we take on the 15th will be binding on the entity that emerges.
2. Intellectual Property. The Intellectual Property policy described in section 6 of the draft By-Laws uses non-standard terminology and does not fully describe the rights and responsibilities of members. My sense is that every participant which owns Intellectual Property will feel the urge to review, and propose revisions to, the policy – because it’s not what they’re used to. Reaching agreement on the proposed new policy (dissimilar from the well-understood policies of existing membership organizations such as OASIS, W3C, IETF, and others) will require a protracted negotiation between a large number of organizations’ lawyers. It seems unlikely that any corporate organizations will feel comfortable participating in working groups until an IP Policy is agreed.
3. Antitrust. The Steering Group will inevitably be a forum in which commercial competitors collaborate, but the By-Laws do not exclude discussions of topics which could constitute violations of antitrust laws. The FTC has issued Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors; corporations aren’t likely to become members unless the By-Laws or some other guideline spell out members’ responsibility to observe antitrust laws. Other membership organizations make members’ obligations to conform to antitrust laws explicit (see OASIS’ antitrust guidelines for an example).
4. Liaison. Many organizations (including OASIS, W3C, ISOC, IEEE, IETF, Identity Commons, OIX, the Kantara Initiative, and others) already do significant work in the identity space. It is unlikely that these organizations will become members of the Steering Group, but it is essential that the Steering Group coordinate with these organizations as it completes its work. The draft By-Laws, however, include no provisions for liaison with existing organizations with parallel or overlapping missions.
5. Indemnification. Section 8 of the By-Laws contains a non-liability clause, but it contains no indemnification clause and no statement about insurance for directors and officers. Other organizations’ By-Laws do contain these provisions (see the OASIS By-Laws for an example). 
6. Funding. It’s not clear how the ongoing operations of the Steering Group will be funded. In the initial period of the Steering Group’s existence the Secretariat will presumably finance meetings, web presence, and some other activities – but this cannot continue forever and it’s not clear what happens when the Secretariat’s current funding runs out.
A number of other sections will prove very difficult if they are not amended; I won’t attempt a tedious enumeration here, but I’ll cite two examples: (i) quorum requirements are defined for the Plenary but not for the working groups or the Management Council, so it’s not clear under what conditions votes in these bodies are valid, and (ii) the By-Laws state that the Management Council shall “ratify” policy and standards “recommended” by the Steering Group and slates of candidates for elections other than its own, but no guidance is given for what percentage of votes is required for ratification, or what the status is of a proposal which is adopted by the Plenary but not ratified by the Management Council.
These technical issues are critical in the sense that (in my opinion) organizations (and possibly individuals) are unlikely to sign membership agreements before they are resolved, and the organization probably cannot function effectively unless they are resolved. I think it’s unlikely that there will be serious disagreement that these issues exist and that they must be resolved before work begins.
But there is another set of issues too – these are structural issues which seem important to me, but may not seem important to everyone – and there may be serious disagreement about some or all of them. These issues could be left unresolved without creating an unworkable organization, but in my opinion it would be unwise to leave them unresolved, because it would diminish the organization’s chances of achieving our mutual goals.
7. Lack of clear authority structure and workflow. The draft By-Laws establish various committees and procedures, but no clear picture emerges of “how a bill becomes a law” – how work is initiated, flows through the organization, and is approved and brought into effect. It is, for example, not clear where proposals must be introduced – does this happen in the Plenary, in the Standing Committees, in the Working Groups, or in the Management Council – or in “any of the above”? It is not clear how work and funding is solicited from the Secretariat; I think the Management Council does this, but it’s not made explicit. It seems to be the case that the Management Council can amend the By-Laws, but it’s not clear if this requires consent of the Plenary; could the Management Council amend the By-Laws to abolish the Plenary and continue as a committee of 28? It is not clear what it means for the Steering Group to “adopt” a proposal – if a policy or technical standard is “adopted”, does it become NIST guidance? Does it acquire some other force of law or regulation? Is there a requirement for publication in some specific place? 
8. Arbitrariness of stakeholder groups. The draft By-Laws establish 14 stakeholder groups. These groups don’t cover the whole spectrum of parties interested in identity; “undocumented aliens and undocumented citizens” (this is just an obvious example – there are undoubtedly an unknown number of others) is a constituency with an obvious interest in identity but no stakeholder group of its own. The 14 groups also aren’t mutually exclusive; banks which issue credit cards, for example, are simultaneously “regulated industries”, “relying parties”, and “identity & attribute providers”. This problem is made more acute by the fact that each stakeholder group gets only two seats on the Management Council; we may have to decide, under the current rules, who best represents regulated industries: an airline, a bank, a power utility, or a phone company. The arbitrary structure of the stakeholder groups is particularly worrisome given that the structure of the Management Council, which has the power to amend the By-Laws, is determined by membership in these groups.
9. The veto. The NSTIC document and the draft charter state that the Steering Group will operate as a consensus body, but the By-Laws do not strictly adhere to this mandate. The Management Council is given a veto over consensus actions of the plenary, in the form of a ratification vote of 28 stakeholder group representatives (it is not clear whether a vote to ratify a Plenary action requires a simple majority or a 75% super-majority for successful ratification; the By-Laws don’t state explicitly whether ratification is a “technical” vote or an “administrative” vote). It is not obvious (at least to me) what problem the ratification mechanism is intended to solve, but the mechanism’s existence is, in my view, an existential threat to the Steering Group. Given that it’s mathematically impossible for all constituencies to have a representative on the Management Council (my example above suggests that this won’t even be possible among regulated industries, much less among “society in general”), any vote in the Management Council against ratification of a Plenary action will be both anti-consensus and unrepresentative. If such a vote ever occurs, my guess is that large numbers of members will conclude that the proceedings are rigged in favor of interests represented by the Management Council, and will abandon the activity.
I think it’s harder to fix these structural issues – if a significant number of Steering Group participants agree with me that they actually are issues – than it is to fix the critical technical issues. I don’t have a proposal. I think, if the Steering Group is to operate as a consensus organization, any proposal will have to emerge from a consensus discussion among the members.
Reply 
8. James Bryce Clark (@JamieXML) says: 
August 13, 2012 at 11:51 pm 
Much could be done to improve the draft rules, but we won’t get the program launched if we spend the entire first meeting on rule editing. A few changes probably should be made immediately; a lot of others probably can wait for further review over 3-6 months. Here’s the result of my review. Charter: http://j.mp/NwgJ9h (GDocs) Bylaws: http://j.mp/MVwfNC (GDocs) Alternate location: http://www.slideshare.net/JamieXML. See you in Chicago.
Summary of suggested short-term *bylaws* amendments:
1. Correct flawed references to organizational representatives in the definitions of “Observing Member” and “Participating Member.”
2. Amend sec. 1.5 to assign the (unassigned) task of approving the form of Membership Agreement to the Plenary.
3. Amend sec. 2.1.4.1 so that committee and workgroup charters must be circulated to Plenary members for comment before Management Council approval.
4. Add a new section (2.2.6), and amend sec. 9, to permit the Plenary to continue to amend the Charter and Bylaws by simple majority vote, and without a Management Council veto, for the first 180 days.
5. Either amend sec. 3.2.4 to permit candidates to stand for multiple posts, or obey the rule against it.
Reply 
9. James Bryce Clark (@JamieXML) says: 
August 14, 2012 at 12:10 am 
Responding to Dazza Greenwood:
I like the idea of a Benefit Corporation a lot as well. But I’m not sure that immediate incorporation would suit the Steering Group. In the short run, it looks to us like the SGIP smartgrid standards model worked fine – project copyrights were managed and owned by the Secretariat, in trust for the group and the public, and most of the material was subjected to open licensing. Shouldn’t an incorporation decision be something the group develops over time? Breakout groups on “Liability and Contract Model” and “Business and Sustainability” are scheduled in Chicago, where this might come up.
Responding to Colin Soutar’s first point:
That was clearer in the SGIP project, where NIST very clearly had its standards development and patent issues outsourced, to traditional standards bodies (SDOs) who have rules for that sort of thing. SGIP was the client, who provided requirements and approved or rejected the proposed solutions; the SDOs were the suppliers, producing proposed standards and amending them in response to feedback. I like that outsourcing model – it’s low-risk, for NSTIC – but a complication here is that NSTIC is expected to develop other classes of output, like policies and trust framework models. Would those kinds of products also be “outsourcable,” or will NSTIC need to do them itself, taking on all the IPR issues of ownership, licensing and claim-handling that implies?
Reply 
10. arlene allen says: 
August 15, 2012 at 4:49 pm 
1.1.1 needs clarification for university systems with multiple campuses. The UC system is considered a single legal entity, i.e. Regents of the UC. This paragraph implies a system such as ours would have only one representative.
Reply 
11. Jonathan Sander says: 
August 16, 2012 at 8:57 am 
I would like to suggest an addition to section “1.6. Changes in Membership Status” to describe if and how a membership may be changed from observing to participating or vice versa.
Reply 
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